are based upon the normalisation of historical margins in 2014 and 2015 for abnormal clearance activity and assumptions on
projected sales mix and rebate arrangements.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

  Page 18

NOTE 6:  Non-current assets – Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets(continued)

Key assumptions (continued)

Based on this assessment, the Directors are of the opinion that the carrying value of goodwill and intangibles exceeds their
recoverable amount.

Outcome of assessment

The directors have determined to impair goodwill by an amount of $10,830,000 as at 31 January 2015. The impairment has
arisen as a result of the indicators outlined above and assessment of the revised forecast.

This impairment amount represents the lower outcome of the value-in-use impairment assessment completed as outlined
above, and the cross check to fair value less cost of disposal (refer further below).

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in the key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable amount
of the CGU:

Change in variable

Effect on
recoverable

amount
$’000

Terminal Growth rate + 1.0% 2,690

 - 1.0% (2,177)

Post tax discount rate + 1.0% (4,869)

 - 1.0% 6,011

Changes in the assumptions used in the CGU value-in-use model, when considered in isolation, will result in the following
impairment impact on the profit or loss.

Change in variable

Effect on profit or
loss

$’000
Terminal Growth rate - 1.0% (2,177)
Post tax discount rate + 1.0% (4,869)

It must be noted that each of the sensitivities above assumes that a specific assumption moves in isolation, while the other
assumptions are held constant. In reality, a change in one of the aforementioned assumptions could be accompanied by a
change in another assumption, which may increase or decrease the net impact.

Impairment testing – Fair value less cost of disposal

The Group has also prepared a fair value less cost of disposal model for the purpose of an impairment testing cross check at
31 January 2015. The results of this assessment were consistent with the value-in-use assessment outlined above.